CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

REGULAR MEETING — March 24, 2025 — 6:00 PM | A. Kaszubowski
M. Palevich
CALL TO ORDER L. Ellery-Somers
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE C. Kroll

ROLL CALL S. Lappan
ADOPTION OF AGENDA N. Poli

PUBLIC COMMENT (Statements only) R. Rhynard

CONSENT AGENDA T. Gulden
Payment of Bills
Minutes —February 24, 2025 (Regular) Alpena News
Department Reports: Clerk, Treasurer, Supervisor, Building, Fire, Water/Sewer WHSB
Correspondence: Alpena Count Road Commission — Match Memo WATZ
WBKB - TV

o Fe

OLD BUSINESS
A. Adoption of proposed Ordinance No. 156 (Sanitary Sewer and Water Ordinance Amendment

NEW BUSINESS
1. Building Code Updates
2. Sanitary Sewer and Water Ordinance Schedule of Rates and Changes
3. Website Update
4. Alpena County Road Commission — 2025 Dust Control Agreement
5. Policy & Procedures — Sick Time Policy
6. Resolution regarding conveyance of remaining portion of Thunder Bay Island to the Charter Township of Alpena
7
8
9

Budget Adjustments

Treasurer’s Office - Staffing

Planning Commission -Appointments
10. Employee Compensation Commission- Appointment
11. Board of Review — Alternate Appointment
12. TAFF #1859 — Letter of Agreement
13. Fire Department — Firefighter Training Program
14. Fire Department — First Responder Week Proclamation
15. Fire Department — Lexipol Training Renewal

PUBLIC COMMENT
DISCUSSION
ADJOURNMENT

Zoom Meeting

1-646-558-8656
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87688499567?2pwd=dmqgO1z5TG4yPHgaBarGaaaSWONrNw.1
Meeting ID: 876 8849 9567

Passcode: 32425

Recorded meetings will be available within 7 days of the meeting at: Charter Township of Alpena - YouTube




PUBLIC MEETING PARTICIPATION RULES

1. Please wait for the Supervisor to acknowledge you before you speak.

2. Begin by clearly stating your name for the record.

3. Give us your comments or opinions on the issue being discussed.

4. To ensure that everyone has time to speak and that we can address other items

on the agenda, we may limit an individual’s speaking time to 3 minutes. If
time permits, we may allow you one additional time period to provide new
information.

5. Please be respectful of the board, speakers, and your neighbors.

Again, thank you for attending.

Abbi Kaszubowski
Supervisor



03/18/2025 12:40 PM
User: lellery-somers
DB: Alpena Twp

CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA Page 1/10
CHECK DATE FROM 02/18/2025 - 03/17/2025
Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Bank: GFUND
02/19/2025 GFUND 11560 NMCOA DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 955.000 371 125.00
02/19/2025 GFUND 11561 NMCOA DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 955.000 371 450.00
02/20/2025 GFUND 11562 ALPENA POWER COMPANY STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 1,610.31
11562 UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 73.08
CHECK GFUND 11562 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 1,683.39
02/20/2025 GFUND 11563 ALPENA POWER COMPANY ELECTRICITY 920.000 265 1,097.48
02/20/2025 GFUND 11564 ALPENA POWER COMPANY NORTH POINTE SHORES ROAD ASSMT 820.000 602 22.23
02/20/2025 GFUND 11565 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 257 75.00
02/20/2025 GFUND 11566 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 257 150.00
02/20/2025 GFUND 11567 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 171 1,927.40
11567 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 215 2,858.14
11567 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS)/UHC 716.010 253 4,071.38
11567 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS)/UHC 716.000 371 2,207.92
11567 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS)/UHC 716.010 336 4,730.19
CHECK GFUND 11567 TOTAL FOR FUND 205: 15,795.03
02/20/2025 GFUND 11568 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC PRINTING/PUBLISHING/ADVERTISING 900.000 101 160.82
02/20/2025 GFUND 11569 DTE ENERGY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 55.59
02/20/2025 GFUND 11570 DTE ENERGY HEAT/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICES 924.000 336 223.41
02/20/2025 GFUND 11571 DTE ENERGY HEAT 924.000 265 2,598.97
02/20/2025 GFUND 11572 FORD PRO PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 336 220.75
02/20/2025 GFUND 11573 MARQUAM JOHNSON FIRE OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 727.020 336 209.63
02/20/2025 GFUND 11574 MICHIGAN DEPT. OF TREASURY SCHOOLS & CONVENTIONS 957.000 171 150.00
02/20/2025 GFUND 11575 NMMMA RECYCLING & CLEAN UP DAY/ELECTRONICS 959.000 602 5,000.00
02/20/2025 GFUND 11576 THUNDERBAY AREA FIREFIGHTERS DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 955.020 336 125.00
02/26/2025 GFUND 11577 ALPENA POWER COMPANY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 136.67
02/26/2025 GFUND 11578 BAUER, FLORIP & WOJDA PLC LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 101 (1,275.00)
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User: lellery-somers CHECK DATE FROM 02/18/2025 - 03/17/2025
DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Bank: GFUND

11578 LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 171 1,935.00

11578 LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 215 45.00

11578 LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 257 405.00

11578 LEGAL 803.000 701 270.00

11578 LEGAL 803.000 537 1,380.00

CHECK GFUND 11578 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 2,760.00

02/26/2025 GFUND 11579 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICE JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.010 265 60.41
11579 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.000 336 17.58

11579 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.000 537 19.83

CHECK GFUND 11579 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 97.82

02/26/2025 GFUND 11580 GATOR ELECTRIC MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING 931.000 265 172.00
02/26/2025 GFUND 11581 GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS, EQUIPMENT 850.000 336 3,396.36
02/26/2025 GFUND 11582 GRASSHOPPERS BI-PATH MAINTENANCE 930.000 265 1,700.00
11582 SNOWPLOWING 957.010 265 2,790.00

11582 SNOW PLOWING 957.010 336 3,360.00

11582 SNOW PLOWING 957.010 537 2,020.00

CHECK GFUND 11582 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 9,870.00

02/26/2025 GFUND 11583 HUS MARY ANN SC-01 202.000 000 485.50
02/26/2025 GFUND 11584 MISHLER JANET SE-02 202.000 000 14.53
11584 IC-01 202.000 000 0.35

11584 SC-01 202.000 000 0.34

CHECK GFUND 11584 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 15.22

02/26/2025 GFUND 11585 PRESQUE ISLE ELECTRIC & GAS CO STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 11.38
02/26/2025 GFUND 11586 SOMMERFELD MARY IC-01 202.000 000 1,076.68
02/26/2025 GFUND 11587 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIES 727.020 171 32.20
11587 COPIES 727.020 215 32.20

11587 COPIES 727.010 253 32.21

11587 COPIES 727.000 262 32.20

11587 COPIES 727.000 371 32.21

11587 COPIES 727.000 701 32.21

11587 COPIES 727.010 336 32.20
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User: lellery-somers CHECK DATE FROM 02/18/2025 - 03/17/2025
DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Bank: GFUND

11587 COPIES 727.000 537 32.20

CHECK GFUND 11587 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 257.63

02/26/2025 GFUND 11588 WINDER POLICE EQUIPMENT INC. EQUIPMENT 974.000 336 1,467.00
03/05/2025 GFUND 11596 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 171 47.50
11596 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 537 23.75

CHECK GFUND 11596 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 71.25

03/05/2025 GFUND 11597 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 336 47.50
03/05/2025 GFUND 11598 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 371 23.75
03/05/2025 GFUND 11599 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 371 23.75
03/05/2025 GFUND 11600 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 171 3.00
11600 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 6.00

11600 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 253 47.50

11600 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 253 6.00

11600 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 371 3.00

11600 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 336 33.00

11600 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 537 3.00

CHECK GFUND 11600 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 101.50

03/05/2025 GFUND 11601 ALPENA POWER COMPANY STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 175.80
11601 UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 1,784.41

CHECK GFUND 11601 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 1,960.21

03/05/2025 GFUND 11602 ALPENA POWER COMPANY ELECTRICITY/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICE 920.010 336 226.00
03/05/2025 GFUND 11603 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGIES UNIFORMS 724.000 336 143.49
03/05/2025 GFUND 11604 BAUER, FLORIP & WOJDA PLC LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 101 2,255.00
11604 LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 171 765.00

11604 LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 215 315.00

11604 LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 371 45.00

11604 LEGAL 803.000 537 1,380.00

CHECK GFUND 11604 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 4,760.00

03/05/2025 GFUND 11605 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 171 38.33
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Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Bank: GFUND
11605 TELEPHONE - LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.010 171 103.97
11605 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 38.33
11605 TELEPHONE-LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.000 215 103.97
11605 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 253 38.33
11605 TELEPHONE- LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.000 253 103.98
11605 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 257 38.33
11605 TELEPHONE- LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.000 257 103.98
11605 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 262 38.32
11605 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 371 38.33
11605 TELEPHONE LANDLINE-DEPT. PORTION 923.010 371 103.98
CHECK GFUND 11605 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 749.85
03/05/2025 GFUND 11606 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 336 83.40
03/05/2025 GFUND 11607 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC PRINTING/PUBLISHING/ADVERTISING 900.000 101 160.82
03/05/2025 GFUND 11608 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC PRINTING/PUBLISHING/ADVERTISING 900.000 101 63.42
03/05/2025 GFUND 11609 EAGLE SUPPLY COMPANY JANITORIAL SERVICES 827.000 265 360.00
03/05/2025 GFUND 11610 F & V OPERATIONS & RESOURCE MGMT PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 537 56,624.00
03/05/2025 GFUND 11611 FORD PRO PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 336 225.49
03/05/2025 GFUND 11612 GRASSHOPPERS BI-PATH MAINTENANCE 930.000 265 4,552.00
11612 SNOWPLOWING 957.010 265 3,100.00
11612 SNOW PLOWING 957.010 336 4,510.00
11612 SNOW PLOWING 957.010 537 3,520.00
CHECK GFUND 11612 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 15,682.00
03/05/2025 GFUND 11613 MCCARDEL WATER CON. WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 265 57.00
03/05/2025 GFUND 11614 MCCARDEL WATER CON. WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 265 54.00
03/05/2025 GFUND 11615 MMTA SCHOOLS & CONVENTIONS 957.000 253 99.00
03/05/2025 GFUND 11616 NEMCOG OPERATING SUPPLIES 730.000 262 53.22
03/05/2025 GFUND 11617 NEMCOG COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 805.000 701 22,500.00
03/05/2025 GFUND 11618 PAULY CONSTRUCTION LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 371 5,000.00
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03/05/2025  GFUND 11619 PNC BANK DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 171 30.00
11619 DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 215 48.76
11619 DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 215 30.00
11619 SCHOOLS & CONVENTIONS 957.000 247 218.00
11619 DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 253 30.00
11619 OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 262 19.78
11619 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.010 265 7.48
11619 DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 371 30.00
11619 FIRE OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 727.020 336 179.99
11619 COMPUTER (HARDWARE) 728.000 336 49.00
11619 OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.010 336 55.89
11619 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.000 336 82.36
11619 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 955.020 336 180.00
11619 DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.010 336 24.38
11619 FIRE/EMS TRAINING 969.020 336 159.86
11619 FIRE/EMS TRAINING 969.020 336 499.00
11619 EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE 975.000 336 149.99
11619 EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE 975.000 336 179.96
CHECK GFUND 11619 TOTAL FOR FUND 205: 1,974.45
03/05/2025  GFUND 11620 RICHARD DEUELL PLAN REVIEW 963.000 701 200.00
03/05/2025  GFUND 11621 ANDREW ROZNOWSKI PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 372 2,403.20
03/05/2025  GFUND 11622 BRUCE TILLINGER PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 384 3,955.20
11622 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 386 1,213.60
CHECK GFUND 11622 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 5,168.80
03/05/2025  GFUND 11623 PAULY CONSTRUCTION LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 371 1,065.00
03/10/2025  GFUND 42 (E) QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 729.030 253 67.22
42 (E) POSTAGE 729.030 257 32.25
42 (E) POSTAGE 729.030 262 25.44
42 (E) POSTAGE 729.030 371 2.76
42 (E) POSTAGE 729.030 537 660.33
CHECK GFUND 42 (E) TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 788.00
03/10/2025  GFUND 43 (E) WEX BANK GAS & OIL (EMS/911) 860.020 336 473.23
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03/11/2025 GFUND 11625 AIRGAS USA,LLC MEDICAL OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 729.000 336 131.58
03/11/2025 GFUND 11626 ALPENA LANDSCAPE SUPPLY & NORTH POINTE SHORES ROAD ASSMT 820.000 602 3,150.00
03/11/2025 GFUND 11627 ALPENA POWER COMPANY STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 18.22
11627 UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 780.37
CHECK GFUND 11627 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 798.59
03/11/2025 GFUND 11628 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 257 10,000.00
03/11/2025 GFUND 11629 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 257 150.00
03/11/2025 GFUND 11630 DEAN ARBOUR FORD VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 938.000 336 103.69
03/11/2025 GFUND 11631 DES MOINES STAMP MFG. CO. OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 253 61.00
03/11/2025 GFUND 11632 DTE ENERGY HEAT/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICES 924.000 336 421.44
03/11/2025 GFUND 11633 DTE ENERGY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 170.39
03/11/2025 GFUND 11634 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL 803.000 336 1,960.50
03/11/2025 GFUND 11635 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL 803.000 537 1,568.00
03/11/2025 GFUND 11636 FORD PRO PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 336 50.00
03/11/2025 GFUND 11637 FORD PRO PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 336 220.75
03/11/2025 GFUND 11638 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL REFUSE 922.000 265 152.50
11638 REFUSE 922.000 336 32.33
CHECK GFUND 11638 TOTAL FOR FUND 205: 184.83
03/11/2025 GFUND 11639 JIM STACHLEWITZ FIRE OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 727.020 336 35.88
03/11/2025 GFUND 11640 KRAFT BUSINESS SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE ON EQUIPMENT 931.010 537 150.00
03/11/2025 GFUND 11641 NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE LLC EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE 975.000 253 890.89
03/11/2025 GFUND 11642 PRESQUE ISLE ELECTRIC & GAS CO STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 11.38
03/11/2025 GFUND 11643 TIMOTHY BAKER UNIFORMS 724.000 336 60.00
Total for bank GFUND: 189,149.81
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Bank: TAXC
02/24/2025 TAXC 5032 ALPENA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DUE TO ALPENA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 235.000 000 260,406.93
02/24/2025 TAXC 5033 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER DUE TO ALPENA COUNTY OPERATING 222.000 000 9,323.25
5033 DUE TO ALPENA COUNTY RECYCLING 222.061 000 22,190.00
5033 DUE TO ALPENA COUNTY SET 222.063 000 11,715.65
5033 DUE TO COUNTY JAIL 222.064 000 104,475.70
5033 DUE TO COUNTY-AMBULANCE 222.065 000 157,553.66
5033 DUE TO COUNTY-OLD PERSONS FUND 222.070 000 57,743.30
5033 DUE TO COUNTY-VETERANS AFFAIRS 222.080 000 22,040.64
5033 DUE TO COUNTY-YOUTH AND REC 222.090 000 52,491.39
5033 DUE TO LIBRARIES 223.000 000 78,373.42
5033 DUE TO LIBRARIES-EXVOTE 223.010 000 26,105.74
CHECK TAXC 5033 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 542,012.75
02/24/2025 TAXC 5034 ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS DUE TO ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS OPERATING 225.000 000 890,411.18
5034 DUE TO ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS DEBT 225.010 000 189,065.47
CHECK TAXC 5034 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 1,079,476.65
02/24/2025 TAXC 5035 AMAESD DUE TO AMAESD OPERATING 234.000 000 22,187.82
5035 DUE TO AMAESD SPECIAL EDU 236.000 000 204,925.01
CHECK TAXC 5035 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 227,112.83
02/24/2025 TAXC 5036 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO BEGLAND DR COLLECT ON TAXES 451.510 000 1,350.48
02/24/2025 TAXC 5037 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO MEYERS ROAD COLLECT ON TAXES 451.570 000 2,493.48
02/24/2025 TAXC 5038 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO BURKS MANOR COLLECT ON TAXES 451.520 000 1,518.07
02/24/2025 TAXC 5039 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO US-23 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT WATER  202.120 000 32,167.20
02/24/2025 TAXC 5040 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP DELINQUENT 202.020 000 1,065.56
02/24/2025 TAXC 5041 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP-ADMIN FEE 202.050 000 23,320.44
02/24/2025 TAXC 5042 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP OPERATING 202.040 000 106,114.24
02/24/2025 TAXC 5043 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP FIRE PROTECTION 202.030 000 157,058.57
02/24/2025 TAXC 5044 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP-PENALTY 202.060 000 36.08

02/24/2025 TAXC 5045 STATE OF MICHIGAN DUE TO STATE OF MI QUALIFIED FOREST 228.010 000 174.55
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Bank: TAXC

02/25/2025 TAXC 5046 ALPENA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DUE TO ALPENA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 235.000 000 5,440.62
02/25/2025 TAXC 5047 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER DUE TO ALPENA COUNTY DNR OPERATING 222.060 000 10,478.42
5047 DUE TO COUNTY JAIL 222.064 000 2,182.78

5047 DUE TO COUNTY-AMBULANCE 222.065 000 3,291.69

5047 DUE TO COUNTY-OLD PERSONS FUND 222.070 000 1,206.43

5047 DUE TO COUNTY-VETERANS AFFAIRS 222.080 000 460.52

5047 DUE TO COUNTY-YOUTH AND REC 222.090 000 1,096.72

5047 DUE TO LIBRARIES 223.000 000 1,637.43

5047 DUE TO LIBRARIES-EXVOTE 223.010 000 545.43

CHECK TAXC 5047 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 20,899.42

02/25/2025 TAXC 5048 ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS DUE TO ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS DEBT 225.010 000 3,950.05
02/25/2025 TAXC 5049 AMAESD DUE TO AMAESD OPERATING 234.000 000 463.59
5049 DUE TO AMAESD SPECIAL EDU 236.000 000 4,281.45

CHECK TAXC 5049 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 4,745.04

02/25/2025 TAXC 5050 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP FIRE PROTECTION 202.030 000 3,281.38
02/25/2025 TAXC 5051 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP OPERATING 202.040 000 2,217.00
03/13/2025 TAXC 5052 ALPENA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DUE TO ALPENA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 235.000 000 22,910.08
03/13/2025 TAXC 5053 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER DUE TO ALPENA COUNTY OPERATING 222.000 000 5,388.33
5053 DUE TO ALPENA COUNTY RECYCLING 222.061 000 2,940.48

5053 DUE TO ALPENA COUNTY-SET 222.063 000 6,771.08

5053 DUE TO COUNTY JAIL 222.064 000 9,191.33

5053 DUE TO COUNTY-AMBULANCE 222.065 000 13,861.07

5053 DUE TO COUNTY-OLD PERSONS FUND 222.070 000 5,079.89

5053 DUE TO COUNTY-VETERANS AFFAIRS 222.080 000 1,938.90

5053 DUE TO COUNTY-YOUTH AND REC 222.090 000 4,617.92

5053 DUE TO LIBRARIES 223.000 000 6,894.86

5053 DUE TO LIBRARIES-EXVOTE 223.010 000 2,296.45

CHECK TAXC 5053 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 58,980.31

03/13/2025 TAXC 5054 ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS DUE TO ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS OPERATING 225.000 000 84,759.48
5054 DUE TO ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS DEBT 225.010 000 16,633.49

CHECK TAXC 5054 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 101,392.97
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Bank: TAXC
03/13/2025 TAXC 5055 AMAESD DUE TO AMAESD OPERATING 234.000 000 1,951.84
5055 DUE TO AMAESD SPECIAL EDU 236.000 000 18,028.82
CHECK TAXC 5055 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 19,980.66
03/13/2025 TAXC 5056 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO US-23 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT WATER  202.120 000 3,862.01
03/13/2025 TAXC 5057 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO MEYERS ROAD COLLECT ON TAXES 451.570 000 1,907.51
03/13/2025 TAXC 5058 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP DELINQUENT 202.020 000 1,818.28
03/13/2025 TAXC 5059 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP OPERATING 202.040 000 9,335.59
03/13/2025 TAXC 5060 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP FIRE PROTECTION 202.030 000 13,817.50
03/13/2025 TAXC 5061 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP-ADMIN FEE 202.050 000 2,208.35
03/13/2025 TAXC 5062 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP-PENALTY 202.060 000 3,666.05

Total for bank TAXC: 2,714,720.65



03/18/2025 12:40 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA Page 10/10
User: lellery-somers CHECK DATE FROM 02/18/2025 - 03/17/2025

DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

TOTAL - ALL BANKS 2,903,870.46



OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS
OF
THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA - BOARD OF TRUSTEES
February 24, 2025 — 6:00 p.m.
REGULAR MINUTES

The Charter Township of Alpena Board of Trustees met in Regular session on Monday,
February 24, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. at the Charter Township of Alpena Offices, 4385 US 23 North, Alpena,
MI 49707.

Present: Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski